Insulin response and changes in composition of non-esterified fatty acids
in blood plasma of middle-aged men following isoenergetic fatty and
carbohydrate breakfasts
D. L. Frape1,2*, N. R. Williams2, K. L. H. Carpenter3, M. A. Freeman3, C. R. Palmer4 and R. J. Fletcher5
1NS Research, The Priory, Churchyard, Mildenhall, Suffolk IP28 7EE, UK
2Pathology Department, Papworth Hospital, Cambridge CB3 8RE, UK
3Department of Pathology, University of Cambridge, Tennis Court Road, Cambridge CB2 1QP, UK
4Centre for Applied Medical Statistics, University of Cambridge, Robinson Way, Cambridge, CB2 2SR, UK

N2. The dry sample was redissolved in a small volume of
chloroform (approximately 100 ml) for TLC using What-
man TLC plates (20 cm � 20 cm � 1000mm; Type code
PK6F silica gel 60A8; Whatman International Ltd.,
Maidstone, Kent, UK). The plates were developed in
hexane±chloroform±diethyl ether±glacial acetic acid
(120:15:15:1´5, by vol.) The NEFA and TAG bands (Rf
values of 0´28 and 0´45 respectively) were identified in u.v.
light and scraped into glass tubes. The samples were
extracted with chloroform, evaporated under Ar and stored
at 2708C in screw-capped vials. The TAG were hydrolysed
overnight under N2 in the dark at room temperature, using
3 ml of a solution containing 1 g KOH, 10 ml diethyl ether,
10 ml methanol, 2 ml water. Water (1 ml) was added and
the samples were acidified with 3 M-HCl and extracted
twice with 3 ml diethyl ether. The diethyl ether extracts
were washed with water, and evaporated under a stream of
N2. The samples were redissolved in 2 ml dichloromethane
and transferred to screw-capped vials, in which they were
stored under Ar at 2708C. Before derivatization the
samples were evaporated to dryness under a gentle stream
of N2. A few drops of methanol were then added to both the
NEFA and the TAG hydrolysate samples, followed by 1 ml
freshly prepared diazomethane (solution in diethyl ether) to
convert the fatty acids to their methyl esters. After 10 min
the excess diazomethane was evaporated under a gentle
stream of N2 and the fatty acid methyl esters redissolved in
hexane and stored at 2208C under Ar before GC analysis.
GC was carried using a Vega 6130 gas chromatograph
(Carlo Erba Instruments, Milan, Italy), with a 30 m DB-1
fused silica capillary column (i.d. 0´32 mm and film
thickness 0´1 mm; J&W Scientific, Folsom, CA, USA).
The temperature was programmed to increase from 50 to
1208C at 108C/min, from 120 to 2008C at 48C/min, from
200 to 2808C at 38C/min, and then at 2808C for 10 min. H2
carrier gas was used at an inlet pressure of 80 kPa. A 2 ml
portion of each sample was injected using an AS800
autosampler (Carlo Erba Instruments) via a split±splitless
injector operated in the splitless mode. Detection was by a
flame-ionization detector, and the output recorded using a
DP800 integrator (Carlo Erba Instruments). The injector
and detector temperatures were 270 and 2808C respec-
tively.
Identification of peaks was achieved by GC retention
times with reference to authentic standards, and by GC±
MS. The retention times, areas and peak heights of the
predominant fatty acid peaks were recorded. Each peak was
expressed both as a percentage (mg/100 mg) of the total